

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
CENTRAL DIVISION

BLUE STATE REFUGEES, et al.,)	Case No. 3:21-cv-03024-RAL
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
KRISTI NOEM, Governor of South)	
Dakota, in her official capacity, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 2

South Dakota’s Capitol Grounds..... 2

The Regulatory Regime..... 2

Defendants’ Censorship of Plaintiffs’ Political Speech..... 4

Summary of Argument..... 9

Argument..... 10

 I. Plaintiffs will succeed on the merits, as Defendants’ Seasonal speech prohibition is not narrowly tailored to serving a significant government interest, and leaves no alternative channels of communication 12

 II. The Seasonal Speech Ban irreparably injures Plaintiffs 19

 III. The balance of the equities, and the public interest, favors Plaintiffs 19

 IV. The Court should not require Plaintiffs to post a bond 19

Conclusion 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Wilkinson,
895 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1990) 13

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011) 14

Bowman v. White,
444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) 12

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist.
No. 1*, 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 11

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984) 14

Cox v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 536 (1965) 14

Edwards v. South Carolina,
372 U.S. 229 (1963) 14, 18

Galvin v. Hay,
374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004) 18

*Havlak v. Vill. of Twin Oaks (In re Josephine Havlak Photographer,
Inc.)*, 864 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2017) 18

Hoffmann v. Liberty,
905 F.2d 229 (8th Cir. 1990) 14

Jacobsen v. Harris,
869 F.2d 1172 (8th Cir. 1989) 15

Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Rec. Bd.,
729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013) 14, 15

Josephine Havlak Photographer, Inc. v. Vill. of Twin Oaks,
163 F. Supp. 3d 592 (E.D. Mo. 2016) 18

Lederman v. United States,
291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Thurston,
962 F.3d 390 (8th Cir. 2020) 11

Lubavitch of Iowa, Inc. v. Walters,
684 F. Supp. 610 (S.D. Ia. 1988). 15

Mich. Up & Out of Poverty Now Coal. v. State,
210 Mich. App. 162, 533 N.W.2d 339 (1995)..... 14

Perfetti Van Melle USA, Inc. v. Midwest Processing, LLC,
135 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (D.S.D. 2015) 19

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 12

Pinette v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.,
30 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 1994) 13

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 14

Powell v. Noble,
798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015) 19

*Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. United States Army Corps of
Eng’rs*, 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) 11, 20

Rodgers v. Bryant,
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) 19

Schneider v. State,
308 U.S. 147 (1939) 18

Smith v. Lindstrom,
699 F. Supp. 549 (W.D. Va. 1988)..... 13

Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson,
992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021) 11

Watters v. Otter,
955 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Idaho 2013)..... 13

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 19

S.D. Admin. Code § 10:08:01:02 2

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-6-7 4

S.D. Codified Laws § 23-1A-22..... 4

S.D. Codified Laws § 5-15-34 2, 4

S.D. Codified Laws § 5-15-35 4

Other Authorities

Austin Goss, *SD Legislators urge ‘vaccine mandate ban,’ face Noem opposition* (Aug. 19, 2021), Dakota News Now, available at <https://www.dakotaneWSnow.com/2021/08/20/sd-legislators-urge-private-vaccine-mandate-ban-face-noem-opposition/> 5

Proclamation Convening the Legislature in Special Session on November 8, 2021, <https://mylrc.sdlegislature.gov/api/Documents/220289.pdf> (last visited Nov. 3, 2021)..... 5

Proclamation Convening the Legislature in Special Session on
November 9,
2021, <https://mylrc.sdlegislature.gov/api/Documents/221728.pdf> (last
visited Nov. 3, 2021)..... 6

South Dakota Bureau of Administration, “Application for Use of the
Capitol and Grounds,” available at
<https://boa.sd.gov/forms/PublicFacilitiesApp.aspx> (last visited Nov. 2,
2021) 4
